

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE
INITIATIVE,

PAMELA GELLER,
ROBERT SPENCER,

JIHAD WATCH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LORETTA LYNCH, in her official capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-01437-JEB

**FEDERAL DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
I. Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act.	2
II. Factual Background.	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION CHALLENGING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 230 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Is Not Fairly Traceable to Section 230	8
B. This Court Cannot Redress Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury.	10
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY STATE ACTION THAT COULD IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Ist Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11, 13
* <i>Am. Manuf. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Ass’n of Inv. Brokers v. SEC</i> , 676 F.2d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	12
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998).....	2
<i>Brentwood Academy v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	11
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	9
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	11
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	6
* <i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	11, 14, 15
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
* <i>Flagg Bros. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	13
* <i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	8, 11

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 8

Islamic Am. Relief Agency v. Gonzales,
477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345 (1974)..... 12

Kemp v. Eiland,
139 F. Supp. 3d 329 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

Klayman v. Zuckerberg,
753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 2, 3

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 5, 6

**Kolinske v. Lubbers*,
712 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13

**Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 13

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... passim

**Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 8

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 8

Nat’l Taxpayers Union v. U.S. Social Sec. Admin.,
376 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2004) 9

New York Republican State Comm. v. S.E.C.,
799 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 10

**Okpalobi v. Foster*,
244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) 9, 11

**Roberts v. AT&T Mobility LLC*,
No. 15-CV-03418-EMC, 2016 WL 1660049 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2016)..... 14, 15

Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization,
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 8

State of W. Virginia v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
145 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 6

Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,
1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)..... 3

Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope,
485 U.S. 478 (1988)..... 15

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 7

Village of Bensenville v. F.A.A.,
457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 12

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 2, 3

STATUTES
47 U.S.C. § 230(b) 3

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	2, 9
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)-(A).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....	2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	5, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 15
